Meeting Date: June 21, 2011

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation | Info/Consent

3 Ord. No(s). O3 Report

O Res. No(s). [0 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
3 Other 03 Other

Prepared By: Assistant Chief Jason Benites @ Agenda Item No. I - ' 3

Reviewed Bx; Ciz Manager" Z# 2 City Attorney

DATE: June 7, 2011

Other (Specify)

TO: City Council
FROM: Jeri Williams, Chiefof Police O

SUBJECT: Gang Violence Suppression Grant Award Amendment

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council authorize the City Manager to:

1. Submit a grant award amendment in the amount of $85,730 to California Emergency
Management Agency (CalEMA) to increase the amount of grant funds awarded to the City from

$275,000 to $360,730. _
2. Appropriate funds in the amount of the grant upon award.

DISCUSSION

The City of Oxnard is one of four cities in California that receives State funding under a Gang Violence
Suppression (GVS) Project grant. This is a result of a competitive application process in 2005. The
purpose of the GVS Project is to reduce gang violence in communities and to divert potentially
dangerous gang activity into more positive and constructive behavior. The Oxnard Police Department is
the lead agency for the City’s GVS Project, which also includes the Ventura County District Attorney’s
Office, the Ventura County Probation Agency, and City Impact. The Oxnard GVS Project has
developed a comprehensive model and the multi-component approach addresses the gang problem

through prevention, intervention, and suppression efforts.

On April 28, 2011, the Oxnard Police Department was notified an additional $85,730 in funding would
be provided to support projects continued after the close of the FY09-10 GVS Grant that ended June
30, 2010. The funds will be used to reimburse expenses previously incurred in Fiscal Year 2010-2011.
There is a ten percent local matching funds requirement in the amount of $8,573 which will be met

through in-kind services.



Meeting Date: June 21, 2011

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation M Info/Consent
3 Ord. No(s). O Report
O Res. No(s). 0 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
0O Other "EI Other
Prepared By: Assistant Chief Jason Benites @ Agenda Item No.
Reviewed By: City Maﬂggr City Attomey,a inance&ﬂ/ Other (Specify)
’ Y
DATE: June 7, 2011
TO: City Council

FROM: Jeri Williams, Chicf of Police (¥

SUBJECT: Gang Violence Suppression Grant Award Amendment

RECOMMENDATION
That City Counci! authorize the City Manager to:

1. Submit a grant award amendment in the amount of $85,730 to California Emergency
Management Agency (CalEMA) to increase the amount of grant funds awarded to the City from

$275,000 to $360,730.
2. Appropriate funds in the amount of the grant upon award.

DISCUSSION

The City of Oxnard is one of four cities in California that receives State funding under a Gang Violence
Suppression (GVS) Project grant. This is a result of a competitive application process in 2005. The
purpose of the GVS Project is to reduce gang violence in communities and to divert potentially
dangerous gang activity into more positive and constructive behavior. The Oxnard Police Department is
the lead agency for the City’s GVS Project, which also includes the Ventura County District Attorney’s
Office, the Ventura County Probation Agency, and City Impact. The Oxnard GVS Project has
developed a comprehensive model and the multi-component approach addresses the gang problem
through prevention, intervention, and suppression efforts.

On April 28, 2011, the Oxnard Police Department was notified an additional $85,730 in funding would
be provided to support projects continued afier the close of the FY09-10 GVS Grant that ended June
30, 2010. The funds will be used to reimburse expenses previously incurred in Fiscal Year 2010-2011.
There is a ten percent local matching funds requirement in the amount of $8,573 which will be met

through in-kind services.




Gang Violence Suppression Grant Award Amendment
June 7, 2011
Page 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this recommendation will not impact the General Fund Operating Reserve. This grant
would allow refunding of money spent in FY2011 on the GVS Project as shown in Chart One.

Chart One
Agency Distribution of GVS grant funds

Agency — Personnel/Program Funding
City of Oxnard — Partial salary for one Administrative Secretary and audit $25,000
costs
Ventura County District Attorney’s Office — Partial salary for one Senior $23,000
Deputy District Attorney
Ventura County Probation Agency - Partial salary for one Deputy $23,000
Probation Officer
City Impact, Inc — Partial salary for Mentoring Coordinator $14,730

Total $85,730

Attachment #1 - Grant Award Amendment




California Emergency Management Agenc -
GV09057528

GRANT AWARD AMENDMENT AMENDMENT NO. 2
THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into on by and between the
{Date)
California Emergency Management Agency, hereafter designated Cal EMA, and the following Administrative Agency
City of Oxnard hereafter called the Recipient.

WITNESSETH: That the Recipient agrees to the amendment of this Grant Award Agreement as specified below:
Grant Award Agreement GV09057528 between the parties hereto is hereby Amended to:

Effective July 1, 2010, increase 10LSPA funds by $85,730 from $0 to $85,730

Increase the 10LSPA match by $8,573 from $ 0 to $8,573

Revise the Total Project Cost by $85,730 from $302,500 to $396,803

To change grant period end date of 09LSPA and the grant award from June 30, 2011 to December 31, 2011.
This grant is "special conditioned" :

09LSPA can be expended beginning July 1, 2009 and must be expended by December 30, 2011

10LSPA can be expended beginning July 1, 2010 and must be expended by December 30, 2011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Grant Award Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date written above.

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY RECIPIENT
for Cal EMA Uise onl
RECIPIENT
City of Oxnard
P D BY {AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) - DATE

Peggy Okabayashi

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Assistant Secretary Edmund Sotsio
ADDRESS
300 West Third Avenue, Oxnard, CA 93030
R 0 D
$
D
$
O RED 3 RO
$
I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period FEDERALCATECORT DA
and purpose of the expenditure stated above.

SIGNATURE OF Cal EMA FISCAL OFFICER

ATTACHMENT NO _|
PaGE__]  OF_|

Grant Award Amendment — Cal EMA 2-213 (Revised 12/16/2003)



